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Methodology

Sample

Profile

A 9-question online study The study was conducted This study aimed to uncover Fieldwork commenced on
was conducted amongst among 1,000 Victorians aged Victorians’ attitudes Friday 28™" October and was
members of a permission 18+. regarding the management completed on Sunday 6t
based panel. and policy announcements of November 2022

Surveys were distributed Victoria’s National Parks.
After interviewing, data was throughout Victoria.
weighted to the latest
population estimates Please refer to the next page
sourced from the Australian for further information on
Bureau of Statistics. sample sizes

Australian
Polling Council
Quality Mark

BESTPRACTICE
CERTIFICATION

Example Methodology Text for Media Releases:

The research was commissioned by Victoria National Parks Association and conducted by
Lonergan Research in accordance with the ISO 20252 standard, and in compliance with
the Australian Polling Council Quality Mark standards (www.australianpollingcouncil.com).
Lonergan Research surveyed 1,000 Victorians aged 18+. Surveys were distributed
throughout Victoria, and conducted online amongst members of a permission-based panel,
between Friday 28 October and Sunday 6 November 2022. After interviewing, data was
weighted to the latest population estimates sourced from the Australian Bureau of This project was

Statistics. found at https://lonerganresearch.com.au/methodology-statements. carried out in
compliance with the

ONERGAN. ISO 20252 standard

MARKET, OPINION &
SOCIAL RESEARCH
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Sample Breakdown / demographics

Victorian Upper House
Regions

Northern Victoria
11%
(n=110)
Western Victoria Eastern Victoria

12% e 0
(n=118) J‘h_ 1 s AR

(n=109)

Western Metropolitan
13%
(n=132)

Northern Metropolitan
14%
(n=138)

Metropolitan
13%
(n=135)

Southern Metropolitan ‘
13%

(n=132)
South-Eastern

Metropolitan
13%
(n=126)

Gender

Female
51%
(n=532)

Voting Preference




3 Key Insights

NERGAN.




6 in 7 Victorians support a comprehensive network of National Parks and conservations
reserves across land and sea

* 86% of Victorians support Victoria having a comprehensive network of National Parks and conservation reserves across land and
sea.

- Support is strongest in South-Eastern Metropolitan (90%) and lowest in Northern Victoria (81%; cf. Eastern Victoria 84%, North-Eastern
Metropolitan 89%, Northern Metropolitan 88%, Southern Metropolitan 85%, Western Metropolitan 86%, Western Victoria 85%)

* Nearly four in five (78%) Victorians support all Victorian political parties having comprehensive polices, programs and laws to stop extinction
of local plants & animals.

* Nearly two thirds (64%) of Victorians support the ending of native forest logging, with three in ten (29%) strongly supporting it.

m Strongly Support ®mSupport ®mQOppose ®Strongly Oppose ' Don't Know

Total Support Total Oppose

Victoria having a comprehensive
network of National Parks and
conservation reserves across land
and sea

86% 7%

All Victorian political parties having

comprehensive polices, programs

and laws to stop extinction of local
plants & animals

11% 78% 11%

The ending of native forest logging 15% 6% 15% 64% 21%

O N E R G A N ° Q1. To what degree do you support or oppose the following? Victorians (n = 1000)



3 in 10 Victorians admit their State election vote would be influenced by policy
announcements regarding the end of native forest logging

Saving Threatened Species/
stopping extinction

Climate pollution policies

End of native forest logging
Discounts on public transport
New National Parks

New outdoor recreational facilities

Level crossing removals

Broadening use of Electric
Vehicles

Suburban Rail loop
Covid restrictions
Other

Don’t know / not sure

None of the above

ONERGAN.

36%

35%

30%

29%

26%

23%

20%

20%

20%

H
5
X

o
X

12%

12%

More than a third of Victorians’ state election vote
would be influenced by policy announcements in the
following areas...

- Saving threatened species/stopping extinction (36%)

* This is driven by those with a Greens voting
preference (46%; cf. Labor 39%, Coalition 25%,
Other 31%)

* Nearly twice as many Victorians say their vote would
be influenced by saving threatened species /
stopping extinction than a suburban rail loop (36%;
cf. rail loop 20%)

- Climate pollution policies (35%)

* This is driven by those with a Greens of Labor voting
preference (Greens 47%, Labor 41%; cf. Coalition
22%, Other 23%)

Three in ten (30%) Victorians say their state election
vote would be influenced by policy announcements
around ending native forest logging.

A quarter (26%) of Victorians would be influenced by
new National Parks.

Q9. Would any policy announcements influence your vote at the State election? Victorians 18+ (n = 1000)



Support for all Victorian political parties having comprehensive polices, programs and laws
to stop extinction of local plants & animals increases when given information

* Given the information that Victoria has
formally over 2000 native plants, animals
and habitats threatened with extinction,
five in six (83%) Victorians support all State

B Strongly Support L . . .
gly Supp political parties having comprehensive
W Support polices, programs and laws to stop
® Oppose >~  Total Support extinction of local plants & animals - a
83% change of five percentage points from Q1.
B Strongly Oppose . . .
gly &pp - Those in Western Victoria are the most
Don't Know

likely to have gone from a position of
Opposing or not knowing how they felt
about this policy to supporting it (14%; cf.
Eastern Victoria 9%, North-Eastern
Metropolitan 11%, Northern Metropolitan
5%, Northern Victoria 10%, South-Eastern
Metropolitan 7%, Southern Metropolitan
10%, Western Metropolitan 9%)

Total Opposition
8%

9%

Q2. Victoria has formally over 2000 native plants, animals and habitats threatened with extinction. Knowing this, what is your support or
O N E R G A N opposition for all Victorian political parties having comprehensive polices, programs and laws to stop extinction of local plants & 9
® animals? Victorians 18+ (n = 1000)



Proposals for National Park expansion and protection is supported by 3 in 4 Victorians

* Three quarters of Victorians support the current proposals for better protection in Strathboggies Ranges (77%) and expansion
around the Yarra Ranges (76%).

* Three in four (75%) Victorians support the current proposal for national park expansion in central Victoria, around Daylesford,
Woodend, Bendigo and Ballarat, while one in ten (11%) oppose it.

B Strongly Support ®mSupport mOppose B Strongly Oppose © Don't Know
Total Support Total Oppose

Current proposal for better protection
in Strathboggies Ranges in North
Eastern Victoria

16% 7% 7%

Current proposal for expansion
around the Yarra Ranges (often called
the Great Forest National Park), less
than 90 min from Melbourne

14% 76% 10%

Current proposal for expansion in
central Victoria, around Daylesford,
Woodend (Wombat Forest),Bendigo

(Wellsford Forest) and Ballarat

NANE 14% 75% 11%

O N E R G A N Q3. Thinking about expanding and protecting national parks - to what degree do you support or oppose the following? 10
L] Victorians 18+ (n = 1000)



More than 2 in 3 Victorians believe the best use for Victoria’s 3 million hectares of publicly
owned state forests is for the protection of wildlife, trees and nature

Wildlife, Trees and nature to
be protected

Bushwalking and camping

Combating climate change

Commercial tourism
infrastructure

Large purpose-built mountain
bike tracks

4-wheel driving & car touring

Logging for wood and paper
products

Mining
Other

Don’t know / not sure

None of the above

ONERGAN.

68%

62%

41%

* More than two thirds (68%) of Victorians
15% believe the best use for Victoria’s 3 million
hectares of publicly owned state forests is for
the protection of wildlife, trees and nature, with
14% just one in ten (11%) believing it should be
used for logging.
. - Amongst those in greater Melbourne, 70%
13% believe the best use for Victoria’s state forests is
the protection of wildlife, trees and nature

11%

1%

00
X

2%

Q7. Victoria has over 3 million hectares of publicly owned native state forests, outside of national parks. Of the following,
which do you think is the best use for these forests? Victorians 18+ (n = 1000)
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Walking tracks and trails, short walks, and interesting natural features or views are the
most common things that would make Victorians visit their national parks more often

Walking tracks and trails

Short walks

Interesting natural features or
views

Picnic areas

Closer to me - less than 90
minutes’ drive*

Well maintained camping area
Participating in citizen science

such as monitoring wildlife*

Interpretation information such
as signage

Digital interpretation

information such as a park...

Meeting a ranger or land
manager

Clear routes for 4x4 driving or
car touring

All of the above

Other

Nothing would make me visit
national parks more often

ONERGAN.

15%

15%

13%

10%

10%

14%

2%

10%

35%

30%

50%

47%

45%

42%

Half (50%) of Victorians say walking tracks
and trails, and nearly half say short walks
(47%) or interesting natural features or
views (45%) would make them visit
national parks in Victoria more often.

A third (35%) of Victorians say having
parks less than 90 minutes’ drive would
make them visit national parks more
often.

- Those in North-Eastern Metropolitan (42%)
and Western Metropolitan (41%) regions
are the most likely to say having parks
within 90 minutes’ drive would make them
visit more often (cf. Eastern Victoria 35%,
Northern Metropolitan 38%, Northern
Victoria 28%, South-Eastern Metropolitan
33%, Southern Metropolitan 34%, Western
Victoria 29%)

Q8. What would make you visit national parks in Victoria more often? Victorians 18+ (n = 1000)
October 2020 Q8. What would make you visit national parks more often? Melbournians (n=1009)

*Text change since October 2020
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Marine
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Expanding marine national parks state-wide is supported by 4 in 5 Victorians

* Four in five Victorians support better protection for Westernport woodlands on the Bass Coast (80%) and expanding marine
national parks state-wide (79%).

B Strongly Support ®mSupport mOppose B Strongly Oppose © Don't Know Total Support  Total Oppose

Better protection for Westernport

(o) (0) [0)
woodlands on the Bass Coast L 80% 8%

Expanding marine national parks

. 9 79% 11%
state-wide 10% 9% A

O N E R G A N Q3. Thinking about expanding and protecting national parks - to what degree do you support or oppose the following? 14
L] Victorians 18+ (n = 1000)



Support for expanding marine national parks remains stable when provided information
about the current level of Victoria’s marine waters

* Given the information that currently, five per cent
of Victoria’s marine waters are state controlled
marine areas in marine national parks and

W Strongly Support sanctuaries - the lowest percentage of any State in
m Support Aust.ralia, 8_0% of Victorians support expanding
- Total Support marine national parks - a change of one percent
" Oppose 0% from Q3 (79%).
B Strongly Oppose - While support only increased by one percent (Q5
Don't Know 80%; cf. Q3 79%) when provided information about

the current state of Victoria’s marine waters, those
in North-Eastern Metropolitan were the most likely
to have gone from a position of Opposing or not
knowing how they felt about this policy to
supporting it (12%,; cf. Eastern Victoria 6%, Northern
Metropolitan 7%, Northern Victoria 5%, South-
Eastern Metropolitan 8%, Southern Metropolitan
7%, Western Metropolitan 7%, Western Victoria 8%)

Total Opposition
8%

11%

Q5. Currently, 5 per cent of Victoria’s marine waters are state controlled marine areas in marine national parks and sanctuaries. This is

O N E R G A N . the lowest percentage of any State in Australia. Knowing this, what is your support or opposition for expanding marine national parks? 15
Victorians 18+ (n = 1000)



4 in 5 Victorians support the new community & local business backed plan proposed for
the state government to better protect Western Port Bay

* Four in five (82%) Victorians support the new
community & local business backed plan

W Strongly Support proposed for the state government to better
m Support protect Western Port Bay from development
_ Total Support and encourage ecological sustainability, with
= Oppose 82% a third (34%) strongly supporting.
B Strongly Oppose - Those in Western Victoria are the most likely to
Don't Know support this plan (92%; cf. Eastern Victoria

77%, North-Eastern Metropolitan 81%,
Northern Metropolitan 85%, Northern Victoria
77%, South-Eastern Metropolitan 80%,
Southern Metropolitan 80%, Western
Metropolitan 82%)

Total Opposition
8%

10%

Q6. Western Port Bay, Victoria’s second largest bay, is under threat of various forms of development and is under ecological pressure.
O N E R G A N ° Currently, there is new community & local business backed plan proposed for the state government to better protect Western Port Bay 16
from development and encourage ecological sustainability. Do you support or oppose this proposal? Victorians 18+ (n = 1000)
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Sample Breakdown / demographics

Generation

Access to a car

Millennial
(n=281)

Work status

Employed full time mitin site siis siis
PO eato, I N

Employed part time mifim sl
oo, i | 21
Employed, away from worki 19 Education

(n=7)
Unemployedi 6%

(n=50)

Baby
Boomer
(n=298)

| 41%

m Below Year 12
(n=130)

= Completed Year 12
(n=176)

= TAFE or technical
(n=264)

m University (n=299)

Studyingfulltimei 29
(n=20)
Studying part timei 1%
(n=5)
On a career breaki <1%
(n=3)
Homemaker ® 6%

(n=61).

NERGAN.

m Post-grad (n=131)




Labor

Location

Eastern Victoria
North-Eastern Metropolitan
Northern Metropolitan
Northern Victoria
South-Eastern Metropolitan
Southern Metropolitan
Western Metropolitan

Western Victoria

Work Status

Employed full time
Employed part time
Employed, away from work
Unemployed

Retired

Studying full time
Studying part time

On a career break

Homemaker

ONERGAN.

12% 51
12% 55
15% 63

9% 40
14% 58
11% 45
13% 58
14% 53

EXER

41% 173
22% 90
1% 5
5% 19
22% 97
2% 7
1% 4
0% 0
6% 28

Base: Labor first preference voters (n=423; 42%)

Gender
B Female
(n=231)

m Male
(n=189)

m Other
(n=3)

1%

Access to a car

mYes
(n=382)

B No
(n=41)

10%

Generation

Gen Z (18-24)
(n=47)

Millennials (25-39)
(n=127)

Gen X (40-59)
(n=13bH)

Baby Boomers (60+)
(n=114)

Education

Below Year 12
(n=51)

Completed Year 12
(n=72)

TAFE or technical
(n=102)

University
(n=135)

Post-grad
(n=63)

13%

26%

24%

30%

31%

k&

19



Liberal-National Coalition

Location

Eastern Victoria
North-Eastern Metropolitan
Northern Metropolitan
Northern Victoria
South-Eastern Metropolitan
Southern Metropolitan
Western Metropolitan

Western Victoria

Work Status
Employed full time
Employed part time
Employed, away from work
Unemployed
Retired
Studying full time
Studying part time
On a career break

Homemaker

ONERGAN.

9%
14%
8%
14%
16%
16%
12%
12%

24
42
27
37
42
49
34
36

KN

39%
17%
<1%
3%
33%
2%
<1%
0%
5%

114
53
1
8
98
3
1
0
13

Gender

B Female
(n=139)

m Male
(n=150)

m Other
(n=2)

1%

Access to a car

mYes
(n=271)

mNo
(n=20)

Base: Liberal-National Coalition first preference voters (n=291; 29%)

Generation

Gen Z (18-24)
(n=9)

Millennials (25-39)
(n=62)

Gen X (40-59)
(n=93)

Baby Boomers (60+)
(n=127)

Education

Below Year 12
(n=48)

Completed Year 12
(n=53)

TAFE or technical
(n=80)

University
(n=81)

Post-grad
(n=29)

I4%

22%

32%

17%

18%

10%

43%

27%

28%
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Greens

Location

Eastern Victoria
North-Eastern Metropolitan
Northern Metropolitan
Northern Victoria
South-Eastern Metropolitan
Southern Metropolitan
Western Metropolitan

Western Victoria

Work Status
Employed full time
Employed part time
Employed, away from work
Unemployed
Retired
Studying full time
Studying part time
On a career break

Homemaker

ONERGAN.

12%
10%
19%
9%
9%
16%
15%
9%

50%
23%
<1%
10%
11%
2%
0%
1%
3%

21
21
36
14
17
27
28
17

% |

92
40

Gender
B Female
(n=110)

m Male
(n=70)

m Other
(n=1)

Access to a car

mYes
(n=162)

B No
(n=19)

1%

Base: Greens first preference voters (n=181; 19%)

Generation

Gen Z (18-24)
(n=32)

Millennials (25-39)
(n=71)

Gen X (40-59)
(n=51)

Baby Boomers (60+)
(n=27)

Education

Below Year 12
(n=17)

Completed Year 12
(n=31)

TAFE or technical
(n=44)

University
(n=63)

Post-grad
(n=26)

21%

27%

13%

17%

23%

15%

39%

35%
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Other

Location

Eastern Victoria
North-Eastern Metropolitan
Northern Metropolitan
Northern Victoria
South-Eastern Metropolitan
Southern Metropolitan
Western Metropolitan

Western Victoria

Work Status
Employed full time
Employed part time
Employed, away from work
Unemployed
Retired
Studying full time
Studying part time
On a career break

Homemaker

ONERGAN.

14%
16%
12%
17%
10%
10%
11%
11%

ENER

30%
23%
0%
11%
17%
8%
0%
2%
10%

13
17
12
19

11
12
12

31
27
0
11
17
5
0
2
12

Gender Generation
Gen Z (18-24)
W Female (n=5)
(n=52)
Millennials (25-39)
m Male (n=21)
(n=51)
Gen X (40-59)
=4
m Other (n=49)
(n=2)
Baby Boomers (60+)
2% (n=30)
Access to a car Education
Below Year 12
(n=14)
mYes Completed Year 12
(n=88) (n=20)
TAFE or technical
(n=38)
= No University
(n=17) (n=20)
Post-grad
(n=13)

Base: Other first preference voters (n=105; 11%)
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For any questions or comments, please get in touch:

ONERGAN.

N\ 029046 5600

@ Level 3, 533 Kent Street, Sydney NSW
2000

B4 melanie@lonergan.team

3/ Www.lonergan.team




